

No. 05-51433

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JIMMY AGUILAR,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

JOHNNY SUTTON  
United States Attorney

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

BILL BAUMANN  
Assistant United States Attorney

MARK L. GROSS  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-3876

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	4
<i>A. Facts Related To Count 1 – 18 U.S.C. 242.</i> ....	4
<i>B. Obstructive Conduct.</i> .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S 242 INSTRUCTION PROPERLY FOLLOWED <i>GRAHAM V. CONNOR</i> .....	18
<i>A. Standard of Review.</i> .....	18
<i>B. The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury To     Consider The Totality Of The Circumstances,     Including Jimenez’s Conduct.</i> .....	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMEND THE INDICTMENT. ....	23
<i>A. Standard of Review.</i> .....	23
<i>B. The District Court Properly Employed A Fourth     Amendment Standard In Its Instruction.</i> .....	24

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY WITH REGARD TO THE SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIRED BY COUNT 1. ....	28
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	28
<i>B. The Language The District Court Employed Is Not General Intent Language</i> .....	29
<i>C. Any Error Was Remedied By The Instructions As A Whole</i> .....	32
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR WHEN IT GAVE THE JURY THE DEFINITION OF “CORRUPTLY” IN 1512(b)(1) THAT AGUILAR REQUESTED.....	34
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	34
<i>B. Aguilar Invited The Alleged Error And Failed To Object To The Language Arthur Anderson Found Erroneous</i> . ....	35
<i>C. Arthur Andersen Is Distinguishable</i> .....	37
<i>D. The Charge As A Whole Properly Instructed The Jury</i> . ....	41
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT VIOLATE AGUILAR’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF JIMENEZ’S ARREST RECORD. ....	42
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	42
<i>B. There Was No “Confrontation Clause” Violation</i> .....	43
<i>C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding Evidence Of Jimenez’s Past Arrests</i> .....	47

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EXCLUDED A PHOTOGRAPH OF GILBERT GARCIA AND TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE POSSIBILITY OF A FIREARM IN THE CADILLAC. ....	48
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	48
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion</i> .....	49
<i>i. The Photograph Of Gilbert Garcia</i> . ....	49
<i>ii. Evidence Of Firearm</i> . ....	50
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REPLACED A JUROR, WHO DISOBEYED ITS INSTRUCTIONS, WITH AN ALTERNATE JUROR.....	51
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	52
<i>B. Background</i> .....	52
<i>C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion</i> .....	53
CONCLUSION. ....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 92 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	30
<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005). . . . .	passim
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979). . . . .	24
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974). . . . .	4
<i>Dupuy v. Cain</i> , 201 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2000). . . . .	30
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Carino</i> , 631 F.2d 226 (3d Cir. 1980). . . . .	49
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989). . . . .	passim
<i>Green v. Zant</i> , 715 F.2d 551 (11th Cir. 1983). . . . .	54
<i>Greene v. Wainwright</i> , 634 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1981). . . . .	46
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992). . . . .	25
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 374 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	36, 39
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 774 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1985). . . . .	30

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 196 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 1999). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Brugman</i> , 364 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 440 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 49 F.3d 1079 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 997 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 52 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Croucher</i> , 532 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1976). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2002). . . . .	25, 34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 615 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1980). . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002). . . . .	52

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Finney</i> , 714 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1983). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Fryar</i> , 867 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1989). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 467 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	19, 20
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 754 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1985). . . . .	33, 46
<i>United States v. George</i> , 266 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 406 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Harms</i> , 442 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 970 F.2d 1397 (5th Cir. 1992). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 331 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 23 F.3d 902 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Huntress</i> , 956 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1992). . . . .	52



<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Zelaya</i> , 465 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Ismoila</i> , 100 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 339 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 464 F.3d 555 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Krout</i> , 56 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Landerman</i> , 109 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 1997). . . . .	43, 46
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 82 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. LeMoure</i> , 474 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007). . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Maggitt</i> , 784 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1986). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Moye</i> , 951 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1992). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	29

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 180 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. O'Banion</i> , 943 F.2d 1422 (5th Cir. 1991). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 10 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Pitrone</i> , 115 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 71 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , 355 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Robles-Vertiz</i> , 155 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 1998). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 573 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978). . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Schatzle</i> , 901 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1990). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Screws</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	22, 33

<b>CASES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Soape</i> , 169 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 97 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Tansley</i> , 986 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Threadgill</i> , 172 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Virgen-Moreno</i> , 265 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2001). . . . .	45, 52
<i>United States v. Yi</i> , 460 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	29, 45
<i>Valencia v. Wiggins</i> , 981 F.2d 1440 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	25
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002). . . . .	52
<i>Whitely v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986). . . . .	24

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. 242.. . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).. . . .	3
18 U.S.C. 1001. . . . .	50
18 U.S.C. 1001(a)(2) . . . . .	3

<b>STATUTES (continued)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1).....	3, 17, 49
18 U.S.C. 3231. ....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291. ....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983. ....	19

<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1 L. Sand, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i> , Instr. 17-6 (2003).....	22
1 L. Sand, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i> , Instr. 17-13 (2003).....	34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	35
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	49
Goodman, Levinthal, <i>Charges to the Jury and Requests to Charge in a Criminal Case</i> , Vol. 1, §4: 54 at 202-03. ....	29
O'Malley, <i>Federal Jury Practice And Instructions</i> , Instr. 17.07 (5th ed.). ....	29
O'Malley, <i>Federal Jury Practice And Instructions</i> , Instr. 29.05 (5th ed.). ....	34
O'Malley, <i>Federal Jury Practice And Instructions</i> , Instr. 7-2 (6th ed.). ....	26
